from saving money, cutting back on road maintenance increases the cost of road transport and raises the

net cost to the economy as a whole. Furthermore, when traffic levels rise, as they have been in most

countries, the proportion of total road transport costs attributable to vehicle operation will also increase

sharply, while those attributable to road expenditures will decline. Poor road maintenance also raises the

long−term costs of maintaining the road network. Maintaining a paved road for 15 years costs about

$60,000 per km. If the road is allowed to deteriorate over the 15−year period, it will cost about $200,000

per km to rehabilitate it. In other words, rehabilitating paved roads every 10 to 20 years is more than three

times as expensive, in cash terms, as maintaining them on a regular basis, and 35 percent more expensive

in terms of net present value discounted at 12 percent per year (Heggie and Vickers 1998).

Table 5.3: Comparison of Budget Scenarios

  Present Value of Costs at 10%   Increase Decrease Benefit

  Road Road Total Net Agency User Cost

Budget Agency Users Transport Benefits* Costs* Costs* Ratio

Scenarios (M US$) (M US$) (M US$) (M US$) (M US$) (M US$) (#)

Optimal 2,363 26,736 29,099 2,224 895 3,119 3.48

Constraint 1 1,857 27,759 29,617 1,707 390 2,096 5.38

Constraint 2 1,732 28,761 30,493 830 264 1,094 4.14

Constraint 3 1,507 29,560 31,066 257 39 296 7.65

Do Minimum 1,468 29,855 31,323 0

* Comparison with Do Minimum Scenario

5.15. Allocation of maintenance funds seems currently inefficient. Annual maintenance contracts are

established between Makedonija Pat and PESR based on the maintenance program developed by PESR.

While the program does take into consideration the advice of PESR’s supervision engineers, it would appear

that the budget for maintenance is determined as the residual after subtracting from PESR’s income the

estimated cost of construction, upgrading and rehabilitation to be carried out by PESR and other large

expenditures such as loan repayments. Moreover the program is not consulted with Makedonija Pat before